# **CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI**

### Resolution 2018-04

#### **PROPOSITION A**

## PROPOSITION TO AUTHORIZE THE LEVYING OF .50 MILLS TO PROVIDE FUNDING, DEDICATED SOLELY FOR THE PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES, BUILDINGS, GROUNDS AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary to levy the millage allocated to the Charter Township of Ypsilanti in order to provide services as it pertains to fire protection, prevention and rescue services; and

**WHEREAS,** the Ypsilanti Township Board desires to pay for said services only if approved by the voters of Ypsilanti Township.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the following proposition be placed on the ballot for an election to be held on the 8<sup>th</sup> Day of May 2018.

#### **PROPOSITION A**

#### PROPOSITION TO AUTHORIZE THE LEVYING OF .50 MILLS TO PROVIDE FUNDING, DEDICATED SOLELY FOR THE PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES, BUILDINGS, GROUNDS AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT

"Shall the Charter Township of Ypsilanti be authorized to levy and increase the limitations of the total amount of general ad valorem taxes which may be imposed in any one year upon taxable property in the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Washtenaw County, Michigan, as provided by Section 6 of Article IX of the Constitution of Michigan, 1963, from 0.0 to .50 mills (\$.50 per \$1,000 of taxable value) for a period of 5 years from 2018-2022 both inclusive, for the purpose of purchasing and maintaining vehicles, buildings, grounds and equipment for the Fire Department?" These funds shall not be used for operations or payroll. The estimated amount of revenue that will be collected by the Township in the first year that the millage is authorized and levied is estimated to be \$600,000.

I, Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2018-04 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Special Meeting held on February 6, 2018.

aren dai

Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti